



АО «Казакстанская фондовая биржа»

Настоящим АО «AsiaCredit Bank (АзияКредит Банк)», ценные бумаги которого находятся в официальном списке Казакстанской фондовой биржи (KASE), сообщает о понижении, "6" апреля 2017г., международным рейтинговым агентством Fitch Ratings долгосрочного кредитного рейтинга, а также по облигациям (KZP01Y07D887, KZP02Y07D885, KZP03Y08D881) Банка с уровня "B" до "B-" прогноз "стабильный".

В приложении:

Пресс-релиз рейтингового агентства Fitch Ratings

С уважением,

Управляющий Директор



Басамбаева Ш.С.



FitchRatings

Fitch Downgrades Bank of Astana and AsiaCredit, Places Eximbank on RWN

Fitch Ratings-Moscow-06 April 2017: Fitch Ratings has downgraded the Long-Term Issuer Default Ratings (IDRs) of Bank of Astana JSC (BoA) and AsiaCredit Bank JSC (ACB) to 'B-' from 'B'. Fitch has also placed Eximbank Kazakhstan's (Exim) Long-Term IDRs of 'B-' on Rating Watch Negative (RWN). The Outlooks on BoA and ACB are Stable. A full list of rating actions is at the end of this commentary.

KEY RATING DRIVERS - IDRS, VRS, NATIONAL RATINGS

ACB

The downgrade of ACB's IDRs to 'B-' from 'B' reflects the persistently high amount of high-risk/impaired loans and the modest capital buffer relative to potential problems. The ratings also capture the bank's limited franchise and high concentrations on both sides of the balance sheet. However, the ratings are supported by the still reasonable liquidity position after some tightening in the last few months.

ACB reported moderate non-performing loans (NPLs) of 9% (reserved by only 33%) and a low 1% restructured loans (unreserved) at end-2016. However, Fitch's review of the 25 largest borrowers revealed that in addition about 22% of gross loans (1x Fitch core capital (FCC) net of reserves and cash collateral at end-2016) were potentially high-risk, mainly due to high accrued interest/grace periods. An additional 9% of gross loans (53% of FCC) were represented by receivables from debt collection companies, which Fitch also views as high-risk. In 2016, 25% of interest income on loans was accrued but not received in cash, suggesting underlying weakness in loan performance. Positively, foreign currency (FC) lending is low (6%).

Reported profitability was modest, with return on equity (ROE) and return on assets (ROA) of 8% and 0.7%, respectively, in 2016. However, adjusting for uncollected accrued interest, the core pre-impairment result was negative (equal to about 3% of average gross loans in 2016).

ACB's reported FCC was a moderate 13.6% at end-2016. The regulatory Tier 1 ratio at end-1M17 was at a similar level and significantly above the 8.5% minimum (including 2% conservation buffer). Fitch, however, views ACB's capitalisation as vulnerable given the aforementioned significant high-risk exposures.

The deposit base stabilised in March 2017 after a sizable 40% outflow of customer funding (mainly due to withdrawals of state companies) in 4Q16-2M17, driven by negative market sentiment. These outflows were covered by a reduction in liquidity reserves and some loan book deleveraging. The bank manages liquidity reasonably conservatively, and at end-1Q17 the liquidity buffer still covered total deposits by 33%.

BoA

The downgrade of BoA's IDRs, which are driven by the bank's Viability Rating, reflects primarily the recent weakening of asset quality and profitability. The ratings also reflect the bank's moderate capital ratios and limited liquidity buffer.

BoA's end-2016 NPLs remained broadly at the level of end-2015, at around 4.5% of gross loans, although their coverage by reserves decreased to 0.7x from 1.2x. However, the bank's restructured loans increased significantly to a high 44% of gross loans at end-2016 from 19% at end-2015.

Of these restructured loans, around 26% of gross loans were reportedly amortising in lighter schedules, while the other 18% had grace periods for both interest and principal payments. The latter category represents impaired loans as these borrowers currently cannot service their debt due to significant financial difficulties. Fitch estimates that, at end-2016, BoA's total problem loans (NPLs plus impaired restructured) were covered by reserves at a low 14%, representing a significant contingent provisioning liability for the bank; net problem loans were equal to 1.1x FCC.

The loan book is highly concentrated, with the 25 largest exposures comprising around 54% of gross loans (3.2x FCC) at end-2016. The higher-risk ones are those issued for project finance and construction purposes (at least 30% of gross loans or 1.8x FCC) and loans to collectors (including receivables booked outside of the loan book equal to 0.6x FCC).

BoA's end-2016 FCC ratio remained broadly at the level of end-2015, at around 11%, while its total regulatory capital ratio decreased to 10.9% at end-2016 from 13.9% at end-2015, mainly due to the repayment of KZT7 billion subordinated debt and 33% growth of risk-weighted assets (RWAs) in 2016. At end-2016, BoA's capitalisation allowed the bank to reserve an additional 6% of gross loans, up to 9% in total (down from 7% and 12%, respectively, at end-2015) before breaching minimum capital requirements. BoA's loss absorption capacity is also undermined by the bank's high loan book concentrations and significant unreserved high-risk loans.

BoA's profitability continued to weaken, with a reported 0.6% return on average assets (ROAA) and 6% return on average equity (ROAE) in 2016 after 1% and 7.6%, respectively, in 2015 (2014: 1.3% and 9.4%). The bank's cash-based pre-

impairment profitability turned negative in 2016, with pre-provision results adjusted for uncollected interest equalling a negative 0.5% of average total assets.

Fitch views the bank's liquidity as moderate due to high and increased concentrations in the bank's deposit base. At end-2016, the 20 largest customers provided around 69% of customer funding (end-2015: 57%) or around 62% of liabilities (41%). The largest depositor alone provided around 30% of customer funding or around 27% of liabilities at the date, but its balance should reportedly remain stable at least in the near term. At end-2M17, BoA's total available liquidity, net of potential debt repayments in the next 12 months, moderately exceeded funds from the largest depositor.

EXIM

The placement of Exim's IDRs on RWN reflects continued pressure on the bank's asset quality and capitalisation and the deterioration in the bank's liquidity position.

NPL and restructured loan ratios remained high and unchanged in 2016, at around 3% and 57%, respectively. However, these grew in absolute terms, as the loan book increased by about 18%, partly due to interest accruals, as most restructured loans have grace periods on interest and principal repayments. About 34% of accrued interest was not received in cash in 2016, and Exim has by far the highest accrued interest-to-gross loans ratio in the system, at 36% at end-2016 compared with the 8% average.

Most restructured loans are related either to energy infrastructure projects developed by the bank's shareholders or to legacy construction projects. Given the multiple delays in completion of these projects, loan recovery prospects are very uncertain. Reserves covered only 28% (end-2015: 34%) of NPLs and restructured loans, while the unreserved part was equal to a high 2.9x of FCC (2.2x) at end-2016. Additionally, at least 10% of Exim's end-2016 gross corporate book (equal to 66% of FCC) comprised exposures that Fitch views as high-risk, but which were not classified as overdue or restructured.

Reported profitability weakened further, with ROAA and ROAE for 2016 of 0.3% and 1.5%, respectively, down from 0.5% and 2.5% in 2015. Fitch calculates that, net of accrued interest, the bank has been making pre-impairment losses for several years.

Reported capital ratios are relatively high (Basel Tier 1 and total were 17.2% and 20.1%, respectively, at end-2016), but should be viewed together with the high-risk and under-provisioned loan book. At end-2016, Exim's capital buffer allowed the bank to create additional reserves equal to only about 11% of the loan book (potentially bringing provisions up to 27% of the portfolio) before breaching minimum regulatory capital adequacy requirements.

Exim's liquidity tightened sharply in mid-2016 as a result of related parties' deposits withdrawals, and the bank required significant funding support from the National Bank of Kazakhstan (NBK) to strengthen its liquidity. At end-1Q17, Exim's liquidity buffer was insufficient to repay the first maturing NBK facility (KZT10.2 billion in November 2017), underlining the necessity to attract new funding or refinance maturing obligations. Management plans to strengthen liquidity through the sale of a bond in 2Q17.

SUPPORT RATING FLOORS AND SUPPORT RATINGS

The banks' Support Ratings of '5' reflect Fitch's view that support from the banks' private shareholders, although possible, cannot be relied upon. The Support Rating Floors of 'No Floor' are based on the banks' low systemic importance.

SENIOR UNSECURED DEBT RATINGS (ACB, EXIM)

The banks' senior unsecured local debt ratings are aligned with their Long-Term Local-Currency IDRs and National Long-Term ratings and reflect Fitch's assessment that recoveries are likely to be average in the event of any default.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

IDRS, NATIONAL RATINGS AND SENIOR DEBT

A strengthening of asset quality and core profitability would be credit-positive for BoA and ACB. Conversely, a continued weakening of these banks' performance, increasing pressure on capitalisation, could lead to further downgrades.

Fitch plans to resolve the RWN on Exim's ratings based on (i) realisation of the bank's plans to strengthen liquidity in 2Q17; and (ii) further review of the ability and propensity of sister company Central-Asian Electric-Power Corporation (CAEPCo, B+/Stable) to provide solvency or liquidity support in case of need.

Debt ratings would likely change in line with their respective anchor ratings.

The rating actions are as follows:

ACB:

Long-Term Foreign- and Local-Currency IDRs: downgraded to 'B-' from 'B'; Outlooks Stable

Short-Term Foreign-Currency IDR: affirmed at 'B'

National Long-Term Rating: downgraded to 'BB-(kaz)' from 'BB(kaz)'; Outlook Stable

Viability Rating: downgraded to 'b-' from 'b'
Support Rating: affirmed at '5'
Support Rating Floor: affirmed at 'No Floor'
Senior unsecured debt: downgraded to 'B-' from 'B', Recovery Rating 'RR4'
National senior unsecured debt rating: downgraded to 'BB-(kaz)' from 'BB(kaz)'

BoA:

Long-Term Foreign- and Local-Currency IDRs: downgraded to 'B-' from 'B', Outlooks Stable
Short-Term Foreign- and Local-Currency IDRs: affirmed at 'B'
National Long Term Rating: downgraded to 'BB-(kaz)' from 'BB(kaz)', Outlook Stable
Viability Rating: downgraded to 'b-' from 'b'
Support Rating: affirmed at '5'
Support Rating Floor: affirmed at 'No Floor'

Exim:

Long-Term Foreign- and Local-Currency IDRs: 'B-', placed on RWN
Short-Term Foreign-Currency IDR: 'B', placed on RWN
National Long-Term Rating: 'B+(kaz)', placed on RWN
Viability Rating: 'b-', placed on RWN
Support Rating: affirmed at '5'
Support Rating Floor: affirmed at 'No Floor'
Senior unsecured debt ratings: 'B-'/B+(kaz)'; Recovery Rating at 'RR4', placed on RWN
Senior unsecured debt ratings: 'B-(EXP)'/B+(kaz)(EXP)', placed on RWN

In accordance with Fitch's policies Eximbank Kazakhstan appealed and provided additional information to Fitch that resulted in a rating action that is different than the original rating committee outcome.

Contacts:

Primary Analyst
Roman Kornev
Director
+7 495 956 0979
Fitch Ratings CIS Ltd
26 Valovaya Street
Moscow 115054

Secondary Analysts

Artem Beketov (ACB)
Analyst
+7 495 956 9932

Maria Kuraeva (BoA, Exim)

Associate Director
+7 495 956 9901

Committee Chairperson

Olga Ignatieva
Senior Director
+7 495 956 6906

Media Relations: Elaine Bailey, London, Tel: +44 203 530 1153, Email: elaine.bailey@fitchratings.com.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria

Global Bank Rating Criteria (pub. 25 Nov 2016) (<https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/891051>)

Additional Disclosures

Dodd-Frank Rating Information Disclosure Form
(https://www.fitchratings.com/creditedesk/press_releases/content/ridf_frame.cfm?pr_id=1021796&cft=0)
Solicitation Status (https://www.fitchratings.com/gws/en/disclosure/solicitation?pr_id=1021796)
Endorsement Policy (<https://www.fitchratings.com/regulatory>)

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE

LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK:

[HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS](https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings)

(<https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings>). IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. (<https://www.fitchratings.com>). PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT [HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY](https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory) (<https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory>). FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE. Copyright © 2017 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Solicitation Status

Fitch Ratings was paid to determine each credit rating announced in this Rating Action Commentary (RAC) by the obligatory being rated or the issuer, underwriter, depositor, or sponsor of the security or money market instrument being rated, except for the following: